

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 12103 OF 2022

Between:

Jangam Narsamma, W/o. Thimmaiah, aged about 63 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. H.No.3-89, Mallapuram, Gattu Mandal- 509 129, Jogulamba- Gadwal District, Presently residing at Korvipad Village, Raichur District, Karnataka State.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, (Under Act 9 of 2020), Jogulamba Gadwal District. Gadwal.
3. The District Collector, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
5. The Tahsildar, Kaloor Thimman Doddi (K T Doddi) Mandal, Kaloor Thiman Doddi (K T Doddi) Jogulamba- Gadwal District.
6. Thimmulamma, W/o. Yelka Thimmaiah, R/o. Mallapuram Village, Kaloor Thiman Doddi Mandal, Jogulamba- Gadwal District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Ajgal Ravi Babu, presented this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records relating to the impugned Order in File No. ST/OA/225/2021/C/1071/2019, dated 27-02-2021 passed by the Special Tribunal i.e., Respondent No.2 and quash the same as being illegal, unjust, perverse, without jurisdiction, violation of Article 300 A of the Constitution of India and violation of principles of natural justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ajgal Ravi Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Thimmulamma, W/o. Yelka Thimmaiah, R/o. Mallapuram Village, Kaloor Thiman Doddi Mandal, Jogulamba- Gadwal District.

are directed to show cause on or before 13-04-2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the impugned Order in File No. ST/OA/225/2021/C/1071/2019, dated 27-02-2021 passed by the Special Tribunal i.e, Respondent No.2, pending disposal of WP No. 12103 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

“Issue notice to respondent No.6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.6 by RPAD and file proof of service.

It is contended that the impugned order was passed without issuing notice to the petitioner and in violation of the principles of natural justice.

Hence, there shall be status quo obtaining as on today to be maintained.

Post on 13-04-2022.”

**SD/- K. SHYLESHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, (Under Act 9 of 2020), Jogulamba Gadwal District. Gadwal.
3. The District Collector, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
5. The Tahsildar, Kaloor Thimman Doddi (K T Doddi) Mandal, Kaloor Thiman Doddi (K T Doddi) Jogulamba- Gadwal District. (Addressees 1 to 5 BY RPAD)
6. Thimmulamma, W/o. Yelka Thimmaiah, R/o. Mallapuram Village, Kaloor Thiman Doddi Mandal, Jogulamba- Gadwal District. (BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
8. one CC to Sri Ajgal Ravi Babu, Advocate (OPUC)
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATE: 09-03-2022

NOTE: POST ON 13-04-2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP. NO. 12103 OF 2022

STATUS QUO

